



FROMMER LAWRENCE & HAGC'd 0 5 APR 1999 745 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10151 (212) 588-0800 514426-3644

09/09/654

Applicant : Bönsel et al.

For : CONTINUOUS PROCESS FOR PRODUCING MEMBRANE ELECTRODE COMPOSITES

Filed : June 18, 1998

Assistant Commissioner for Patents

- Name of Conveying Party(ies): 1) Dr. Harald Bönsel, 2) Dr. Joachim Clauss, 3) Dr. Gregor Deckers, 4) Dr. Georg Frank, 5) Dr. Arnold Schneller, 6) Dr. Helmut Witteler, 7) Dr. Mike Römmler, and 8) Dr. Michael Heine.
- Name and address of receiving party(ies): Hoechst Research & Technology Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG., D-65926 Frankfurt am Main, Germany.
- 3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment (1)
- Application No. or Patent No.: 09/091,659
 This document is being filed together with a new application, The execution date for inventor 1) is July 21, 1998, inventor 2) July 24, 1998, inventors 3)-4) is June 4, 1998, inventor 5) Dr. Helmut Witteler, inventor 7) is August 19, 1998, and inventor 8) is July 18, 1998.
- 5. Name and address of party to whom the recorded assignment and any correspondence concerning document should be mailed: William F. Lawrence, Registration No. 28,029 Frommer Lawrence & Haug LLP 745 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10151
- 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
- 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 200.00 ■ Fee enclosed, Check No. <u>0505</u>
- 8. Charge Fee Deposit Account No.: 50-0320 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account).
 If any additional fee is required, authorization is hereby given to charge Deposit Account No. 50-0320.
- 9. Statement and Signature. The assignment documents were reviewed and to the best of the assignee's knowledge and belief, title is in the assignee seeking this action.

04/08/1999 PVDLPE 02 FC:581 03 FC:581 04 FC:581

05 FC:581 35 FC:581

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing true copy of the original document. Petson Signing: Name o William F Reg. No. 28,029 40.00 CF Date: 102125,1999

nm1173

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, l/we

- 1) Dr. Harald BÖNSEL, Hofgasse 4A, 65529 Waldems, Germany
- 2) Dr. Joachim CLAUB, Ziegelhüttenweg 49, 60598 Frankfurt, Germany
- 3) Dr. Gregor DECKERS, Johannesallee 41, 65929 Frankfurt, Germany
- 4) Dr. Georg FRANK, Stäudach 164, 72074 Tübingen, Germany
- 5) Dr. Arnold SCHNELLER, Berliner Straße 37, 64409 Messel, Germany
- 6) Dr. Helmut WITTELER, Birkenstraße 9, 67259 Beindersheim, Germany
- 7) Dr. Mike RÖMMLER, Dunckerstraße 21, 10437 Berlin, Germany
- 8) Dr. Michael HEINE, Gartenstraße 7, 86695 Allmanshofen, Germany

Citizenship: German

hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Hoechst Research & Technology Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG

a corporation organized under the laws of Germany located at D-65926 Frankfurt am Main, Germany,

the entire right, title and interest in and to my/our application for Letters Patent of the United States , executed concurrently herewith /

Ser.-No.:

filed:

entitled: Continuous process for producing membrane electrode composites

and my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to all my/our inventions disclosed in said application for Letters Patent, and in and to all divisional or continuation applications that may be filed for United States Letters Patent for any of said inventions, and in and to all patents that may be granted on the foregoing applications, and I/we hereby agree, whenever requested, to communicate to said assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting said inventions, to testify in any legal proceeding, and to execute all applications or papers necessary to obtain and maintain proper patent protection on said inventions in the United States.

Inventor(s):

.

1st:	Date:
2nd:	Date:
3rd:	Date:
4th:	Date:

5th:	Date:
6th:	Date:
7th: Mala Loum W	Date: 19 August 98
8th:	Date:

•

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we

- 1) Dr. Harald BÖNSEL, Hofgasse 4A, 65529 Waldems, Germany
- 2) Dr. Joachim CLAUß, Ziegelhüttenweg 49, 60598 Frankfurt, Germany
- 3) Dr. Gregor DECKERS, Johannesallee 41, 65929 Frankfurt, Germany
- 4) Dr. Georg FRANK, Stäudach 164, 72074 Tübingen, Germany
- 5) Dr. Arnold SCHNELLER, Berliner Straße 37, 64409 Messel, Germany
- 6) Dr. Helmut WITTELER, Birkenstraße 9, 67259 Beindersheim, Germany
- 7) Dr. Mike RÖMMLER, Dunckerstraße 21, 10437 Berlin, Germany
- 8) Dr. Michael HEINE, Gartenstraße 7, 86695 Allmanshofen, Germany

Citizenship: German

11

hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Hoechst Research & Technology Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG

a corporation organized under the laws of Germany located at D-65926 Frankfurt am Main, Germany,

the entire right, title and interest in and to my/our application for Letters Patent of the United States , executed concurrently herewith /

Ser.-No.:

filed:

entitled: Continuous process for producing membrane electrode composites

and my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to all my/our inventions disclosed in said application for Letters Patent, and in and to all divisional or continuation applications that may be filed for United States Letters Patent for any of said inventions, and in and to all patents that may be granted on the foregoing applications, and I/we hereby agree, whenever requested, to communicate to said assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting said inventions, to testify in any legal proceeding, and to execute all applications or papers necessary to obtain and maintain proper patent protection on said inventions in the United States.

Inventor(s):	
1st:	Date:
2nd:	Date:
3rd:	Date:
4th:	Date:

5th:	Date:
6th:	Date:
7th:	Date:
8th: Dr. Michael Herice	Date: 18.07.1998

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, l/we

- 1) Dr. Harald BÖNSEL, Hofgasse 4A, 65529 Waldems, Germany
- 2) Dr. Joachim CLAUß, Ziegelhüttenweg 49, 60598 Frankfurt, Germany
- 3) Dr. Gregor DECKERS, Johannesallee 41, 65929 Frankfurt, Germany
- 4) Dr. Georg FRANK, Stäudach 164, 72074 Tübingen, Germany
- 5) Dr. Arnold SCHNELLER, Berliner Straße 37, 64409 Messel, Germany
- 6) Dr. Helmut WITTELER, Birkenstraße 9, 67259 Beindersheim, Germany
- 7) Dr. Mike RÖMMLER, Dunckerstraße 21, 10437 Berlin, Germany
- 8) Dr. Michael HEINE, Gartenstraße 7, 86695 Allmanshofen, Germany

Citizenship: German

hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Hoechst Research & Technology Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG

a corporation organized under the laws of Germany located at D-65926 Frankfurt am Main, Germany,

the entire right, title and interest in and to my/our application for Letters Patent of the United States , executed concurrently herewith /

Ser.-No.:

filed:

entitled: Continuous process for producing membrane electrode composites

and my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to all my/our inventions disclosed in said application for Letters Patent, and in and to all divisional or continuation applications that may be filed for United States Letters Patent for any of said inventions, and in and to all patents that may be granted on the foregoing applications, and I/we hereby agree, whenever requested, to communicate to said assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting said inventions, to testify in any legal proceeding, and to execute all applications or papers necessary to obtain and maintain proper patent protection on said inventions in the United States.

Inventor(s):

1st: hands from

2nd:		
3rd:	Preson Decla	
510		
4th:	Syme	

Date:	71	21/	98	

Date: _____

Date: <u>6/4/98</u>

Date: 6/4/93

5th: Anold Siluelles	Date:
6th:	Date:
7th:	Date:
8th:	Date:

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, l/we

- 1) Dr. Harald BÖNSEL, Hofgasse 4A, 65529 Waldems, Germany
- 2) Dr. Joachim CLAUB, Ziegelhüttenweg 49, 60598 Frankfurt, Germany
- 3) Dr. Gregor DECKERS, Johannesallee 41, 65929 Frankfurt, Germany
- 4) Dr. Georg FRANK, Stäudach 164, 72074 Tübingen, Germany
- 5) Dr. Arnold SCHNELLER, Berliner Straße 37, 64409 Messel, Germany
- 6) Dr. Helmut WITTELER, Birkenstraße 9, 67259 Beindersheim, Germany
- 7) Dr. Mike RÖMMLER, Dunckerstraße 21, 10437 Berlin, Germany
- 8) Dr. Michael HEINE, Gartenstraße 7, 86695 Allmanshofen, Germany

Citizenship: German

hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Hoechst Research & Technology Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG

a corporation organized under the laws of Germany located at D-65926 Frankfurt am Main, Germany,

the entire right, title and interest in and to my/our application for Letters Patent of the United States , executed concurrently herewith /

Ser.-No.:

filed:

entitled: Continuous process for producing membrane electrode composites

and my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to all my/our inventions disclosed in said application for Letters Patent, and in and to all divisional or continuation applications that may be filed for United States Letters Patent for any of said inventions, and in and to all patents that may be granted on the foregoing applications, and I/we hereby agree, whenever requested, to communicate to said assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting said inventions, to testify in any legal proceeding, and to execute all applications or papers necessary to obtain and maintain proper patent protection on said inventions in the United States.

Inventor(s):

1st:	Date:
2nd:	Date: 24.7.98
3rd:	Date:
4th:	Date:

5th:	Date:
6th:	Date:
7th:	Date:
8th:	Date:

• -

Ft

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, l/we

- 1) Dr. Harald BÖNSEL, Hofgasse 4A, 65529 Waldems, Germany
- 2) Dr. Joachim CLAUß, Ziegelhüttenweg 49, 60598 Frankfurt, Germany
- 3) Dr. Gregor DECKERS, Johannesallee 41, 65929 Frankfurt, Germany
- 4) Dr. Georg FRANK, Stäudach 164, 72074 Tübingen, Germany
- 5) Dr. Arnold SCHNELLER, Berliner Straße 37, 64409 Messel, Germany
- 6) Dr. Helmut WITTELER, Birkenstraße 9, 67259 Beindersheim, Germany
- 7) Dr. Mike RÖMMLER, Dunckerstraße 21, 10437 Berlin, Germany
- 8) Dr. Michael HEINE, Gartenstraße 7, 86695 Allmanshofen, Germany

Citizenship: German

hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Hoechst Research & Technology Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG

a corporation organized under the laws of Germany located at D-65926 Frankfurt am Main, Germany,

the entire right, title and interest in and to my/our application for Letters Patent of the United States , executed concurrently herewith /

Ser.-No.:

filed:

entitled: Continuous process for producing membrane electrode composites

and my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to all my/our inventions disclosed in said application for Letters Patent, and in and to all divisional or continuation applications that may be filed for United States Letters Patent for any of said inventions, and in and to all patents that may be granted on the foregoing applications, and I/we hereby agree, whenever requested, to communicate to said assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting said inventions, to testify in any legal proceeding, and to execute all applications or papers necessary to obtain and maintain proper patent protection on said inventions in the United States.

 Inventor(s):

 1st:
 Date:

 2nd:
 Date:

 3rd:
 Date:

 4th:
 Date:

PATENT REEL: 9945 FRAME: 0941

ľ

5th:	Da
en: felint Wildel	Da
7th:	Dat
8th:	Dat

Date: _	
Date: _	1/20/98
Date:	

Date:_____

RE©ORDED: 04/05/1999